



भारत सरकार

Government of India

खान मंत्रालय

Ministry of Mines भारतीय खान ब्यूरो

Indian Bureau of Mines

Mine Code: 38RAJ21013

माखुपूरा औद्वोगिक क्षेत्र, Makhupura, Industrial Area अजमेर.-305 002 (राजस्थान) Ajmer- 305 002 (Rajasthan)

दिनांक: 31.12.2019

LI-48/LST-6

ान एजेंट,सिनला चूना पत्थर खान<u>.</u>

मेसर्स निरमा लिमिटेड.

निरमा हाउस, आश्रम रोड, अहमदाबाद 380 009 EMAIL: mines_nimbol@nirma.co.in

Violation of provisions of Mineral Conservation & Development Rules, 2017 in respect of your Sinla Limestone विषय : Mine (Lease area 49.71Hect.) situated in Pali District of Rajasthan State.

महोदय.

The following provisions of the Mineral Conservation and Development Rules, 2017 were found violated in your above

ace of Sh. Nitin Purohit, AGM(Mines)

mine during the inspection made on 27.11.2019 by the undersigned in presence of Sn. Nithi Turonic, residential	
Rule No.	Nature of violation observed in detail
Rule 11(1)	The mining operations are carried out in violation of following provisions of approved Modified Mining Plan
	(Approved on 12.09.2017): - 1) During the year 2018-19 no proposal of increasing height of existing waste dump but height has been raised
	from 332.94mRL to 342.98mRL level.
	ov D : A second 2018, 10 Hostotion has not been carried out on proposed location.
35(2)	Every holder of a mining lease shall monitor his mining and allied activities as per the notified template of star rating in the format prescribed in this behalf by the Indian Bureau of Mines from time to time, and shall submit online its self-assessment report before the 1 st day of July every year for the previous financial year, alongwith the soft copy (in the standard format), of high resolution satellite images obtained from CARTOSAT-2 satellite LISS-IV sensor on the scale of cadastral map, as on the 31 st day of March for that financial year, covering the mining lease and an area of two kilometers, from the lease boundary, to the Regional Controller or the authorized officer of the Indian Bureau of Mines. But, it has been observed that you have submitted online star rating template only and till date you have not submitted the satellite images as stipulated under the rule.

In this connection, it is brought to your notice that the above violations constitute an offence punishable under Rule 62 02. of MCDR, 2017 and in case of non compliance of the above rules following action may be initiated under MCDR,

(a) Mining operations may be suspended under rule 11(2) of MCDR, 2017.

(b) Prosecution may be launched against you.

You are advised to rectify the above violations immediately and intimate the compliance to this office within 45 (forty-03. five) days from the date of issue of this letter.

> (डी. आर. वरिष्ठ सहायक खान नियंत्रक भारतीय खान ब्यूरो

प्रतिलिपि सूचनार्थ प्रेषित :-

1 खान नियंत्रक (उत्तर), भारतीय खान ब्यूरो, उदयपुर (ई मेल द्वारा)

2 निदेशक, खान एवं भूविज्ञान विभाग, राजस्थान सरकार, उदयपुर।

3 सहायक खनि अभियंता, खान एवं भूविज्ञान विभाग, राजस्थान सरकार, सोजत,जिला-पाली।

4 रक्षित पत्रावली।

वरिष्ठ सहायक खान नियंत्रक भारतीय खान ब्यूरो